

February 11, 2025

To,

**The Manager,
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.**
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra East, Mumbai-400051

**The Manager,
BSE Limited**
25th Floor, P. J. Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001

Symbol: SATIN

Scrip Code: 539404

Sub: Submission of copies of Published Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

In continuation to our intimation dated February 10, 2025, we hereby enclose copies of the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 published on February 11, 2025 in Business Standard (English and Hindi).

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully,
For **Satin Creditcare Network Limited**

(Vikas Gupta)
Company Secretary & Chief Compliance Officer

Encl: a/a



REVENUE Grew by 28% YoY

EBITDA Grew by 34% YoY

PAT Grew by 43% YoY

EPS Grew by 39% YoY

Key Financial Highlights (Growth in %)

Statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31 December 2024	30 September 2024	31 December 2023	31 December 2024	31 December 2023	31 March 2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	
1	Total income from operations	22,496.78	15,244.38	17,584.16	50,702.63	42,444.22	62,028.95
2	Net Profit before tax	4,519.13	787.44	3,094.08	6,828.27	5,498.51	7,679.99
3	Net profit after tax for the period/year	3,438.81	655.02	2,410.46	5,234.82	4,387.28	6,222.29
4	Total comprehensive income for the period/year	3,477.23	664.87	2,410.02	5,275.51	4,409.02	6,212.21
5	Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 2/- each)	1,672.76	1,672.76	1,632.76	1,672.76	1,632.76	1,672.76
6	Other equity						30,973.13
7	Earnings per share (of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualized for quarters and six months ended) (refer note 5)						
	(a) Basic	4.11	0.78	2.95	6.26	5.37	7.60
	(b) Diluted	4.11	0.78	2.95	6.26	5.37	7.60

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2024. Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarter ended are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com & www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website www.cantabilinternational.com and also use the following link
NSE- <https://www.nseindia.com/get-quotes/equity?symbol=CANTABIL>
BSE- <https://www.bseindia.com/stock-share-price/cantabil-retail-india-ltd/cantabil/533267/financials-results/>
Company Website- http://www.cantabilinternational.com/investor_annual&quarterlyresult.html
- The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 have been reviewed and recommended for approval by the Audit Committee and accordingly approved by the Board of Directors of Cantabil Retail India Limited ("the Company") at their respective meetings held on 10 February 2025. The statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of these results.
- These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).
- The business activities of the Company predominantly falls within a single primary business segment viz. "Retail", accordingly there are no separate reportable business segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- The Board of Directors has declared an interim dividend @ Rs. 0.50/- per equity share (25%) of face value of Rs. 2/- per share at their meeting held on 10 February 2025.
- The previous period/year numbers have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current period/year presentation. The impact of such reclassification/regrouping is not material to the financials results.

For Cantabil Retail India Limited
Sd/-
(Vijay Bansal)
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN 01110877

Place: New Delhi
Date: 10 February 2025

CANTABIL RETAIL INDIA LIMITED
Regd. Office: B-16, Lawrence Road Industrial Area, Delhi - 110035
CIN: L74899DL1989PLC034995, Website: www.cantabilinternational.com
Tel : +91-11-41414188, Email: info@cantabilinternational.com

SATIN CREDITCARE NETWORK LIMITED
CIN: L65991DL1990PLC041796
Regd. Office: 5th Floor, Kundan Bhawan, Azadpur Commercial Complex, Azadpur, Delhi-110033
Corporate Office: Plot No. 492, Udyog Vihar, Phase-III, Gurugram, Haryana-122016, India
Phone: 0124-4715400, Website: www.satincarecreditcare.com, E-mail: secretariat@satincarecreditcare.com

Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2024

(₹ in Lakhs except EPS)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2024	Quarter ended December 31, 2023	Nine Months ended December 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from operations	68,758.86	59,628.13	1,97,940.49	2,24,052.78
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items*)	1,494.94	15,118.09	21,753.90	58,288.79
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items*)	1,494.94	15,118.09	21,753.90	58,288.79
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items*)	1,425.94	11,306.90	16,423.26	43,593.80
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	1,301.13	12,236.05	15,307.75	44,200.83
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	11,004.32	11,004.32	11,004.32	11,004.32
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year				2,29,080.51
8	Securities Premium Account	1,47,213.33	1,47,219.49	1,47,213.33	1,47,213.33
9	Net Worth	2,51,814.04	2,27,196.78	2,51,814.04	2,40,000.06
10	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
11	Debt Equity Ratio	3.38	3.56	3.38	3.33
12	Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt	8,62,652.86	7,99,801.04	8,62,652.86	7,90,963.62
13	Earnings Per Share (₹10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -				
	1. Basic:	1.30	11.23	14.93	44.34
	2. Diluted:	1.30	11.23	14.93	43.27
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	2,777.00	2,777.00	2,777.00	2,777.00
15	Debt Redemption Reserve	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable

*Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items adjusted in the Statement of Profit & Loss in accordance with Ind-AS Rules/AS Rules, whichever is applicable.

(₹ in Lakhs)

Brief of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2024

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2024	Quarter ended December 31, 2023	Nine Months ended December 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income	63,207.38	54,760.62	1,81,509.68	2,05,064.82
2	Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	1,701.49	14,526.69	21,197.93	56,584.95
3	Profit / (Loss) After Tax	3,134.70	10,838.36	17,551.73	42,284.41

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Satin Creditcare Network Limited ("the Company") at their meetings held on February 10, 2025.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Results filed with the Stock Exchange(s) under Regulations 33, 52 & 63 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Listing Regulations"), as amended from time to time. The full format of the Results are available on the website of the Company (i.e. www.satincarecreditcare.com) and on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) (i.e. NSE at www.nseindia.com and BSE at www.bseindia.com).
- For the other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange(s) and can be accessed through the website link given in point no. 2 above.
- These Consolidated Results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (IND-AS) notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

For Satin Creditcare Network Limited
Sd/-
(Harvinder Pal Singh)
Chairman cum Managing Director
DIN: 00333754

Place: Gurugram
Date: 10.02.2025

60 Glorious Years of EIL
A Legacy of Excellence and Innovation

EXTRACT OF THE UN-AUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED						
		QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED			QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED			YEAR ENDED
		31-Dec-24	30-Sep-24	31-Dec-23	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-23	31-Mar-24	31-Dec-24	30-Sep-24	31-Dec-23	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-23	31-Mar-24	
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)		
1	Revenue from operations	75,016.17	67,543.30	85,632.77	2,03,721.84	2,44,189.05	3,23,216.50	76,458.77	66,894.26	86,783.86	2,07,572.03	3,28,085.85		
2	Other Income	3,704.60	5,294.86	2,923.69	12,769.06	16,847.90	22,459.96	3,807.37	4,696.49	3,050.02	12,390.57	16,802.35		
3	Total Income	78,720.77	72,838.16	88,556.46	2,16,490.90	2,61,036.95	3,45,676.46	80,266.14	73,590.75	89,833.88	2,20,126.38	3,50,002.30		
4	Net Profit for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	11,813.46	9,996.86	6,808.64	29,174.43	35,396.43	47,040.72	12,582.73	9,907.54	7,143.88	30,416.47	36,111.29		
5	Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	11,813.46	9,996.86	6,808.64	29,174.43	35,396.43	47,040.72	12,582.73	9,907.54	7,143.88	30,416.47	36,111.29		
6	Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	8,810.36	7,912.14	5,022.48	22,200.37	26,605.20	35,699.06	9,375.66	7,689.81	5,274.32	22,369.72	27,055.33		
7	Share of Profit/(Loss) in Joint Venture Entities/ Associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,497.56	2,273.39	1,060.57	7,036.41	5,917.97		
8	Profit for the period	8,810.36	7,912.14	5,022.48	22,200.37	26,605.20	35,699.06	10,873.22	9,963.20	6,334.89	29,996.13	32,973.30		
9	Total comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	8,361.20	7,430.76	4,520.98	20,928.74	25,175.98	37,423.11	10,420.50	9,478.28	5,834.82	28,713.87	31,548.36		
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of ₹ 5/-)	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13		
11	Other Equity						2,03,025.76					1,97,429.25		
12	Earning Per Share (EPS) (₹ per share of ₹ 5/- each)													
	i) Basic & diluted EPS before Extraordinary items in ₹	1.57	1.41	0.89	3.95	4.73	6.35	1.94	1.77	1.13	5.34	5.87		
	ii) Basic & diluted EPS after Extraordinary items in ₹	1.57	1.41	0.89	3.95	4.73	6.35	1.94	1.77	1.13	5.34	5.87		

NOTES:

- Presently there is no Independent Director on the Board of the Company. The Company has reconstituted the Audit Committee comprising of 3 wholtime Directors. However, as per Corporate Governance norms presence of requisite number of Independent Directors is required to form the quorum. In the absence of same, Standalone/ Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2024 were reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 10th February 2025.
- The Auditors of the Company have carried out "Limited Review" of the above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2024.
- These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange Websites: www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com. The same is also available on the Company Website: www.engineersindia.com.

By Order of the Board
For Engineers India Limited
Sd/-
(Sanjay Jindal)
Director (Finance) & Whole-time Director
DIN: 09223617

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 10th February, 2025

Regd. Office: Engineers India Bhavan, 1, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066
Telephone: 011- 26762121 | Fax: 011- 26178210 | E-mail: eil.mktg@eil.co.in
Website: www.engineersindia.com | CIN: L74899DL1965G01004352

Follow us :
/EngineersIND @EngineersIND
/company/engineers-india-limited

RAINBOW CHILDREN'S MEDICARE LIMITED
CIN: L85110TG1998PLC029914
Registered Office: 8-2-120/1031, Survey No. 403, Road No.2, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana-500034
Tel: +91 40 4969 2244, E-mail: companysecretary@rainbowhospitals.in

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR TO DATE ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(₹ in Millions)

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE		
		Quarter Ended 31/12/2024	31/12/2023	Year to Date Ended 31/12/2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1(a)	Revenue from Operations	3,815.65	3,217.90	11,005.12
1(b)	Other Income	128.48	82.41	350.54
	Total Income	3,944.13	3,300.31	11,355.66
2	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	921.13	825.45	2,473.37
3	Net Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	921.13	825.45	2,473.37
4	Net Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	669.75	611.41	1,830.45
5	Total Comprehensive income for the period [comprising profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	632.30	612.70	1,799.43
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each)	1,015.52	1,015.02	1,015.52
7	Earnings per share (EPS) (of Rs. 10 each) (Not annualized)			
	a) Basic EPS (in Rs.)	6.60	6.03	18.03
	b) Diluted EPS (in Rs.)	6.60	6.03	18.03

Sl. No.	Particulars	CONSOLIDATED		
		Quarter Ended 31/12/2024	31/12/2023	Year to Date Ended 31/12/2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1(a)	Revenue from Operations	3,660.82	3,359.58	11,457.59
1(b)	Other Income	132.74	86.09	364.81
	Total Income	4,113.56	3,445.67	11,822.40
2	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	943.27	847.65	2,530.32
3	Net Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	943.27	847.65	2,530.32
4	Net Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	689.41	625.73	1,876.74
5	Total Comprehensive income for the period [comprising profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	652.08	627.19	1,846.08
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each)	1,015.52	1,015.02	1,015.52
7	Earnings per share (EPS) (of Rs. 10 each) (Not annualized)			
	a) Basic EPS (in Rs.)	6.76	6.12	18.43
	b) Diluted EPS (in Rs.)	6.76	6.12	18.43

Notes:

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 09 February 2025.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Year to date Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The full format of the Quarterly/Year to date Financial Results are available on the stock exchange websites, www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website www.rainbowhospitals.in and can be accessed by the QR code provided below.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Rainbow Children's Medicare Limited
Sd/-
Dr. Ramesh Kancharla
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN: 00212270

Date: 09 February 2025
Place: Hyderabad

